## COUNTY OF NEVADA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**



Heidi Hall, 1st District Edward C. Scofield, 2nd District Chair Dan Miller, 3rd District Vice-Chair Susan Hoek, 4th District Hardy Bullock, 5th District

Julie Patterson Hunter, Clerk of the Board

## **NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

**Board Agenda Memo** 

**MEETING DATE:** April 13, 2021

**TO:** Board of Supervisors

FROM: Julie Patterson Hunter

**SUBJECT:** Resolution proclaiming April 2021, and every April thereafter, as Arts,

Culture, and Creativity Month in Nevada County in coordination with

California's designation Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 33

**FUNDING:** None.

**RECOMMENDATION:** Adopt the attached Resolution

## **BACKGROUND**:

Since 2009, the Arts Collaborative of Nevada County, also referred to as the Nevada County Arts Council, has been the county-designated organization for the California Arts Council State-Local Partnership Program. The program provides operating and technical resources to the county designee to foster cultural development on the local level. To help promote the arts, culture, and creativity in Nevada County, Nevada County Arts Council is requesting the Board of Supervisors adopt a Resolution proclaiming April 2021, and every April thereafter as Arts, Culture, and Creativity Month in Nevada County in coordination with the States designation of the same per Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 33 as adopted on April 25, 2019.

Moreover, the proclamation compliments the statewide efforts to celebrate and recognize the significance of arts and culture on the economic and social impact across communities in California and the Nevada County Superintendent of Schools Strategic Plan for Arts Education 2020-2025. As such, NC Arts Council recommends the Board adopt the attached Resolution.

**Item Initiated by** Jeffrey Thorsby

**Approved by** Julie Patterson Hunter

Submittal Date: March 25, 2021